RESOLUTION NO. 3469

A RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO RENAME ELEVENTH (11TH) STREET IN THE CITY OF RED LODGE TO MOUNT MAURICE STREET IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE RE-ADDRESSING PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Red Lodge currently has street and address numbers that do not align creating confusion with addresses on homes and businesses in certain areas of town; and

WHEREAS, the names and numbers create safety issues and response time for first responders; and

WHEREAS, It has become necessary to rename and renumber streets and addresses in order to better assist first responders on emergency calls; and

WHEREAS, The renaming and renumbering of streets and addresses will also improve finding locations for delivery services and tourist to our community; and

WHEREAS, The process has begun to identify locations that will result in renaming and renumbering streets and addresses; and

WHEREAS, Eleventh (11th) Street is the street which has been the separation of addressing north and south addresses in the City of Red Lodge and will require renaming; and

WHEREAS, Chamber of Commerce conducted a contest to rename Eleventh (11th) Street since it would be re-named; and

WHEREAS, Maggie Karas submitted the winning name for Eleventh (11th) Street.

NOW THERFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council:

- 1. The Chamber of Commerce established a set of rules, conducted the contest and announced the winner on April 19, 2018 at the Chamber After Hours. The City Council of Red Lodge approves the renaming of Eleventh (11th) Street.
- 2. Eleventh (11th) Street shall be renamed **MOUNT MAURICE STREET** during the renaming and readdressing of specific locations in Red Lodge.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE RED LODGE CITY COUNCIL on this 24th day of April, 2018.

City of Red Lodge:

William Larson, Mayor

Rebecca Narmore, City Attorney

Attest:

Loni Hanson, City Clerk